The revalued amount was determined by the income approach. This method involves the application of a market-
derived discount rate to the annual earnings to establish the present value of the income stream associated with
the asset. An implicit assumption in this method is that the cash flow is to perpetuity and the discount rate is a
constant.

The capitalisation rate is based on the actual location, size and quality of the property and taking into account
market data at the valuation date as follows:

   Unobservable

capitalisation rate

Sites in operation   a capitalisation rate of 7% was used.
Other sites   a capitalisation rate of 25% was used.

For each valuation for which capitalisation rate have been determined to be significant unobservable inputs, the
lower the capitalisation rate, the higher the fair value.  Conversely, the higher the capitalisation rate, the lower
the revalued amount.

PHOENICIA
Combined Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

26

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - continued

Valuation techniques and inputs - continued

Capitalisation rate sensitivity: Change in Rate Change in value
   EUR’ million

Sites in operation 6% / 8%  14 / (10)
Other sites 20% / 30%  3 / (2)

Annual earnings sensitivity: Change in Rate Change in value

   EUR’ million
Sites in operation +5% / -5%  18 / (14)
Other sites +5% / -5%  3 / (2)

Fair value hierarchy

The value determined by the architects assumes that the development of the property under construction is
complete. Accordingly, the value was adjusted for the estimated costs to complete the development of the
property under construction.

The property is categorised under level 3 of the fair valuation hierarchy. The different levels in the fair value
hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement